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THE

ANDHRA PRADESH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
DEBATES

-

(Purt I—Questions and Answers)

OFFICIAL RETORT

‘*E_lghteenth dd);to*'r the Twelfth Session of the Andhra
P.aaesh Legislative Assembly

ANDHR A PRADESH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
Fnday the 1st December 1361

The Hou,c met at Four of the Clock

[Mr Speaker w the Chair}

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

PAUCITY OF TELUGU TYPISTS AND
TELUGU STENOS

511—

*609 Q--Sri P Rajagopala Naidu [Put by
Srt N Venkayya (Addanki)] - Will hon the Chixt M nis-
terbrpllaedtosac

(@) whether1t 1sa tact that thereis a paucity of
Telugu Typists and Telugu Stenos,
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(b) if so,whcther any proposal 1s und:r cons derat on
of the Government to p.ovide higher salaries and allowan-
ces to them than those be ng paid to therr English counter-
parts to overcome the said paucity,

(¢) m wview of the fact that the Goveinmecat have
accepted the recommendations of the ‘Pay Commr'tec’
which has suggested attractive salaiies for thosc posts foi
which there 15 deaith of cand dates, whz her the Govein-
ment will consider on the same analogy {o p.ov deatiiac 1ve
salaries and allowances to the Telugu Stenos, a1id

(d) the steps intended to be taken by the Govoin-
ment to attract more persons to teke to Telugu Shorthand
and Typewriting through financial inducements in view Of
the mtention to mtroducs Telugu as the ‘official language

of the State’ ?

[The Munister for Plar ming and Informaticn deputised the Chief My ter
and answered the questions’

The Mister for Planning and Informat.on
(Srt P Ranga Reddy) -

(a) Nons*ances have been brought to the notice
of the Government n recent yeais about the paucity of
Telugu Typ.sts and Telugu Stenos,

(b) & (¢) Do not arisz

(d) The Government have constdered ths question
of giving traxming to Enghsh Typists work.ng .n various
offices in Telugu typewriting after the s*andard Key Board
1s finalised and Telugu Typewriters are made ava lable As

there 18 no paucity o; Telugy Typists and Telugu Stengs at,
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present the question of atfracting more persons by financial
mducements has not arisen
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of competitive examinations conducted by the Andhra Pra-
desh Public Service Commussion It s therefore nerther
desirable nor possible to restrict admission to candidates
who can answer question papers either in English or in
Telugu only
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HOUSING SCHEMES IN
SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT
513— o

*508 Q--Sr1 P Gunnayya (Pathapatnam-—Reserved)
Wilt hon the Chief Mimster be pleased to state

(a) the amount allotted for Housing Schemes in
Srikakulam District during 1960-61 and 1961-62 respec-
tively, and

(b) the amount allotted therefrom for the construc-
tion of houses for the Scheduled Castes?

Sr1 P. Ranga Reddy -

(2) Durmg . )
1960-61 196162
Rs 5,85,600 95,000/~

(b) Rs. 2,66,200/-, .
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(a)) 196061 &* % 5,385,600 e
196162 &% & 95 00

(5)) & 2,66,200 oo
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TOWN BUILDING CO-OPERATIVE
SOCIETIES
514—
*548 Q.—Srt S Vemayya -W.ll the hon Chief
Mmuster be pleased to statc

(2) the number of town bualdiny Co-opcrative
Societies in the State now, dis'rict-wisz, and

(b) the number of individuals 1o whom loans wer
sanctioned during 1958-59, 1960-61 by the above societies
and the amount sanctioned to them?

Sri P. Ranga Reddy,-

(a) & (b) :— Itis presumed that the hon. member
1s referring to ‘House Building Co-operative Societies’
Subject to the presumption being confirmed, statements
giving the desired mformation are placed on the Table o~
the House,
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Paper plac:d on th: Table of the House

STATEMENT SHOW:NG THE NUMBER OF
CO-OPERATIVE HOUSING SOCIFTIES IN THE
STATE, DISTRICT-WISE

SI' Name cf the No of Ceo-operative Housing
No Dustict Soc eties
Coop Coop Coop Total
Building Hous: House

Scc.eties Building  Construc-
Societies  tion So-

cieties
1 Siikakulam 10 3 - 13
2, Visakhapatnam 9 3 - 12
3, Fast Godavar1 20 3 ¢ 24
4 West Godavar: 13 3 - 16
5, Krishna 20 - - 20
6 Guntur 26 2 3 31
7 Nellore 7 5 - 12
& Chittoor. 15 3 - 18
9 Anantapur 4 5 - 9
10 Cuddapal 2 3 0 5
11 Kurnool - 6 1 7
12, Hyderabad - 104 - 104
13 Medak. - 10 1 10
14 Warangal - 10 - 10
15 Karimnagar - 4 - 4
16 Khammam. - 3 - 3
17 Nizambad - 6 - 6
18 Adilabad - 10 - 10
19 Mahaboobnagar - 13 - 13
20 Nalgonda ~ 4 - 4
Total 126 200 5

331




STATEMENT SHOWING THE NUMBER OF INDIVIDUALS TO WHOM
LOAI}IS WERE SANCTIONED AND THE AMOUNTS ANCTIONED, DISTRICT-WISE

GOVERNMENT LOANS SANCTIONED UNDER

Sl  Name of the Dis*r ct Low Income Group Housing Scheme Middle Income State Urban
No During Group Hous- & Rural Co-
1958-59 1959-60 1960-61. 1mmg  Schemz operativa
during Housing Sc-
1960-61 heme
No Amt No Am: No Amt No Am: 1958-59
. fo
1960 61
xRs Rs R, Rs m lakhs
mn lakhs m lakhs, m lakhs

1. Sr.kakulam 11 065 13 080 26 167 — --- No allocation
Vis ikhapatnam 38 564 28 598 82 592 8§ 126 was g made
3 East Godavari 74 544 156 1202 108 789 20 257 dunng these
4 West Godavar: 28 223 23 168 19 143 5 066 yeus Hence
5 Krishna 50 374 5> 415 53 392 15 207 noloans weie

~ < Guntur 42 2,60 64 4350 72 527 13 18l sanc.on:d

SUOUSan 03 sLaMsuy (0I0

1967 ‘4oquiada 181

11



Oral Answers to Questions

1st December, 1961

i2

6

¥
2

IN  S€O0T Ovl 05°€8 +eCI 19SS 888 00°0S Te0L,
— — 051 61 - - - "Bpuos[eN 07
— — $¥8C 05 L60 IT Il & *1e3euqooqye ‘61
— — 80 8I S60 T 0t0 6 "PeqRIIpY 8]
— = L 0T - - 080 LT PEqRUIRZIN *£]
— — Q01 6 W0 € 00 @ ‘wewrweyy 97
— = &1 9T L0 TT SE0 T ‘pSeumney ‘g1
910 1 €Op 85 080 II 880 8I ‘TeSueiepm b1
— — 60€ ¥9 L60 £y PET Ly “YepIW €I
666 79 0SCE UV Ive€l  8ET v6SL  ILE peqeiopAH zI
681 TI 91 6L 650 I €T € joowrny{ [
-~ — ¢o 6 00 t Ito @ ‘ydeppn) ‘of
10 T 0L 6I 660 LI, 661 9T mdejaeny g
~ - 0LE ¥ T S§ TWT OF 100119 g
6c0 ¢ 197 Lg Ty €9 90C O UOJION £
I 0f 6 8 L 9 S 14 3 rA




'

T ewoiHNes o:oaﬁogcso #8R08

Oral Answers to Questions ¥ 1st December, 1961 13

@ P ‘5536638__. a’uoe”,C)'\"'Co table 2 "—;,(‘;o{_\(;
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operative Hous ng Scheme © vonogods “No allccation was
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TACCAVI LOANS IN MEDAK DISTRICT
515—

*614 Q —Sri Baswa Manaiah - Wil the hon
Deputy Chief Mimster be pleased to state:
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(@) how much amount was sanctioned towards
taccavi loans duting 1960-61 m each Taluk of Medak
Distr et

(b) the Taluk-w sz number of petitions rcce ved for
oans, and

() the Taluk-wis2 number rejecied 7

The Deputy Chief Minister (Sr1 K V' Rangareddy)

(a) *(b) and (c)
A statement 1s placed on the Table of the House.

() (B) (3) PSEILY FoerD soFadsa ’
Statement placed on the Table of the House.
Name of the How much amount The Taluk w se The Taluk

Taluk was sanctioned to- numbsr of pati- wise num-
wards taccavi tions™ recetved ber rejec-

loans during 1960~ for loans ted

61 ;n each Taluk

of Medak District

1. 2 3 4

Sangareddy Rs 33,000/- 243 164
Andole »  31,330/- 86 24
Medak »  31,000/- 160 43
Siddipet » 26,000/ 113 20
Gajwel ,» 28 000/- 105 63
Narsapur, » 22,855/- 98 16
Narayankhed ,, 19,450/~ 138 74
Zahirabad »  26,000-- ' 502 401

Rs 2,17,635 1445 805

- Coanninll o r— -
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TAKKAVI LOANS TO THE GIRIJAN RYOTS
OF ANANTHAGIRI AGENCY AREA

I

516—

*847 Q--Sri G Dharma Nawdu (Srungavarapu-
kota- Reserved) -Will the hon. Deputy Chief Minister be
pleased to state

(2) whether 1t 1s a fact that taccavi loans have not
bezen given to the Girggan ryots of Anantagirt Az:ncy Area,

(b) 1f so, the reasons therefor, and

(¢) whether the Government are considermg to pro-
vide these facilities to them?

Sri K. V. Ranga Reddy:-
(a) No applications for loans were recetved

(b) Does not arise
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(¢) Loans will be granted under the Agency Tracts
Agriculturi,ts’ Loans Rules 1933, 1f the applicants satisfy
the provisions contamed theremn
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‘TRESTLE BRIDGE’ ON THE NAGARJUNASAGAR

PROJECT.

517—

*413 Q--Sr1 K Ramachandra Reddy (Ramanna-
pet) -Will the hon Minister for Public Works be pleased

to state

(2) whetheritisa fact that the construction of ‘Tres~
tle Bridge’ on the Nagarjunsagar Project has been stopped

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(¢) the amount of expenditure mcurred so far fcz;
the construction of the “Trestie Bridge”, and

(d) whether 1t 1s a fact that the work of the con-
struction of the Nagarjunasagar Dam will be hindered on
account of the stopping of the same?

(The Mumister for Planning and Information depy-
tised the Minmister for Public works and answesed the
guestions).
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Sr1 P Ranga Reddy -

(a) No, Sir

(b) Does not anise in view of the answer to Clause
(a) above

(c) Rs 114 lakhs upto to the end of May 1961

(d) Does not anse n vizw of the answer to Clause
(a) above
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RIGHT SIDE CANAL OF NAGARIUNASAGAR
PROJECT

S318—

*441 Q.—-Sri B Sankarayya (éuchhwdd@akm Generel)
Will the hon Mimster for Public Works be pleased to

state.

whether the Government decided to coiﬁpiéte the
required height as well as the tunnels of the Ripht side
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canal at the first stage itself consistent with the entire
Nagarjunsagar Project?

SRI P RANGAREDDY -~

The sanctioned project estimate provides for the
construction of the Nagar;unasagar Dam to level 525 and
for the construction of one tunnel 27 feet diameter at the
head of the Right Canal These works have been taken up
as sanctioned and are under construction

525 w&be 28 S5 TmEHs K D level L saned
OS5HT, B b onlys Fhiso wHHRSE 2T BLHe Zaudo
0B Ko By Tow LFeo F)Fg BVOE owByEd a8
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statement Jw

The House was informed that keeping in view the ad-
vantages of taking up the second bore also of the twin
tunnels during the first phase itself, the Government of
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India would be approached at the appropriate time for
approval to excavate the second bore The House was also
informed that 1t would take about three years for complet-
ing the first bore tunnel and during that period efforts
would be made to star{ excavation of the second bore so
as to complete both the tunnels before the water 1s let into
the canals n the year 1965 on the completion of the
first phase

, @ 89¥ 50 goba¥r K58y Tootn® T RN
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HIGH LEVEL CAUSEWAY ON ONGOLE-
NANDYAL ROAD

319—-

* 469 Q —~~—St1 § Kas1 Reddy [Put by Sri V Visweswara Rao
(Mylaveram)] - Will the hon Mimister for Pubhic Works be plea
sed to state,

(a) whether estimates have been prepared for a high
level causeway to the Musi on Ongole—Nandyal road,
and

(b) whether the said scheme has been sanctioned
Sri P, Ranga Reddy-
(8) Yes, Sir.

(b) Estimates are under scrutiny by the Additivna
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Chief Engineer (Highways) and the schemes will be taken
up subject to availability of funds

PROGRESS OF WORK AT NAGARJUNASAGAR

520--

*880 Q —Si1 S Vemarah -Whll the hon Minister
for Public Works be pleased to state

(a) whether the Government are aware of the fact
that the work at Nagarjunasagar 1s suffering at present due
to the d fferenczs 1n respect of the fixation of rates arising
between the contractors and Officers, and

(b) 1if so, the steps being taken by Government
therefor?

Sri P Rangaiedd)

There have not been any serious differences with
contractors m respect of fixation of rates as to affect the
progress of work  Generally all works are allottcd on the
open tender system and rates upto a maximum of 10 per
cent over schedule are accepted  No special difficulty has
been experienced to execute works in the Project except the
normal features connected with the execution of all large
Engmmeering works
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*¢ Q No 521

LORRY OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION OF

VIJAYANAGARAM
522—

*785 Q — sn B Syrama Murthyi— Will the hon Minister
for Education and Transport be pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that the Lorry Owners’
Association of Vijayanagaram made complamts on
19-12-1960 to the Regional Transport Officers at Visakha.
patnam and Kakinada with reference to the carrying of
ten tons of load by several lorries l1ke APV-2508, APN-
1266, APS-519, APV-1780, APP-3129 etc, while plying
from V,jayanagaram to Rajahmundry via Chittivasala and
Ankapall,

(b) if so,ﬁthe action taken theteon, and

(¢) 1f not, the reasons therefor ?
The Muuster for Education and Tianspoit (S11 S BP Pattabht Rama Rao

(a) Yes, Sir

(b) The Regional Tiansport Officers of Kakmada
and Visakhapatnam issued mmmediate mstructions to the
Motor Veh cles Inspectors i the Dustrct to check the
vehicles with special attention to the vehicles mentioned in
the complaint. No departmental action could be taken
straight away as the complaint was not accompamed by
any evidence to prove the allegations

{c) Does not arise

*%Q. No 521 not put and not answered Hence question
and auswer are mcluded gt the ¢pd of the proceedings,
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R T C BUS ACCIDENT BETWEEN VIJAYAWADA
AND JAGGAYYAPETA

523—

%1234 Q —5r1 B Dharmabluksham (Nakarkal) — Will the hon
Minster for Education and Transport be pleased to state

(a) the reasons for the accdeil to the Road
Transport Corporation bus that occurred on 30Cth May
1961, between Vijayawada and Jaggayyapst,

(b) the number of deaths that resul>d frcm the
said accident, and

(c) the value of the property o the Rcal Ti.ns-
port Corporation damaged on account o the accident ?

Sri S B P Pattabl: Rama Rao —

(a) The bus went off the road and ¢ p3 z:d whea
the driver swerved the vehicle to avo.d a pedestriaa who
suddenly came before the bus 1n trying to cross the 10ad

(b) NiL T T

(©) Rs 1,043/- approximately

VK ?155@9&:0___ 253 = patients 1z 7 480 #38
Troe?  oous? HeonE Tweo Ay ?

St SB.P Pattabh: Rama Rao — No deaths resulted from the
accident. Three passengers and the conductor of the bus

sustamed mumor injuries and they were discharged from
the hospital on the same day

&) O IRIGTY—  arfyBowyy oI edi0
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WSTR ¥Y5___ -3 .2 Tam not going o allow gene

w~

ral discussion

FACILITIES TO THE WORKERS AT BUS
DEPOTS
524

1351 Q-—Srt ¥ Tuweswara Rao ~ Willthe hon Ministet
for Ed.aztion and Transport bz plzasad to s ate

(4) h> numb.: o~ ba, dxpd>sin which housing
fac litic, to ths wo ke, have bzan p.ov dad, and

(b) h:stepstaken to provide the sa.d faclities
1n future?

AYY .' B P Pattabh: Rama Ruo —
(a) Fourteen, Sir

(b) The Corporation propos:s to provide addit.on
al quaiters at five depots and to cons‘ruct quaiters for
the staff at three other dzpots

@) fa) Q%S{S&U‘;f)—- 85 ”5253 By Koo
&) F D8 SerPosrtmg — dvore By wesy
of U ©:0 503 35,958 2908 T8 aGen wryE T
T OB wedYeH

$¥

CONSTITUTING OF PANCHAYATS
525 ;

*310  Q--8u § Vumayya -Will the hon  Minster for
Planning and Information be pleased to state;
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=

(1) tho numb.t o v llagz, .o wireh Pandhav s have
yet to b2 constituted m thz Stare, and

(b) the time by which Panchayats will be crni'itn-
ted 1n all the willages n the State?

Sri P RangaReddy
(a) Four

(b) Action 1s being taken by the Regional Inspec-
tor of Local Adm nistration, Central Range, Vizayawada
‘o cover three villages by Panchayats  Proposals for inclu-
S on of the rema'ning one vllage (viz,) Kalvakunta in
gangareddy Town Mumnic palty is under consideration
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IMPLEMENTATION OF G O. 892,

i !

526—
- N

*636 Q.—Sn S Vemayva -Will thedron Minister for
Pianning and Information be pleased to

(a) place a copy of the G Q. 892,L. A, dated 24th
Septemiber 1954 on the Table of the House, and

(b) state whether the said G. O has been imple-
m2>niad, if not, thz reasons therefor?
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Sn P Rangareddy -

t

(@) Copies ofthe G O No 892, L A, datel
24-9-1954 are placzd on the Table of the House

(b) As the orders 1ssued m the above G O are
only recommendatory, ths ques‘ion of implementing them
18 left to the local bodies concerned

Copy of G.O.Ms. 892, L.A,, dated 24 -9 - 1954 of
Government of Andhra, Education, Health
and Local Adminstration Department,

ABSTRACI

TANKS - Municpal Councils ard P.nchayy's -
Tanks for use by Rajakas to bz set apart — Instructions
1ssued

Lot
==

. -~

Read-the following -

-

Government Memo No 22428-54 E H &L A
dated 9-4-1954 From the Inspector of Mumc.pal Councils
and Local Boards Roc No 12400/54 dated 13-8-1954

ORDER ‘

It has been suggested that, with a view tc the prov-
sion of facil:ties to washermsn, the following arrancem-n‘s
may be made in the Mumcipalhties and Panchayats -

1) Separate tanks other than those set apart for
dnnking purposes should be reserved for weshermen in
every village and town.

2} Fishing n the tanks so reserved should be allow-
ed only after the water gets almost exhausted and while fish-
ing operation are allowed 1n such tanks, an alternative
tank should be found sothat washermen have clean
water for washing purposes,
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3) Proviston should be made m the budget of
local bodics for thz removal of s It from and for enlarging
the tanks s>t apart for wash ng clothes, wh ch w.llbe useful
from th= hei h pont of vew

4) Whenever prsiible fishng r gh's n these tanks
could be l:asz2d om to washzimen without sell ng them
aucten

2 The Inspe. 01, Mun cipal Councls and Local Boards,
who wa, coasultzd in the matter ha, sugyci‘ed that the

-

desirability of having scparate tanks for washing purposes
may be commended to the Panchayats and Municipal
Councils The Government agree with the Inspector and
commend the arrangements ment oncd 1n para 1 above to
all Municipal Councils and Panchayats for neczssary
action

(Byorder of the Governor)
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CONSTRUCTION OF A WELL AT POCHARAM,
ANDOLE TALUK

527—

*1422-D-Q -t Basna Mamah —Will the hon Mins*er for
Planning and Information be nleased to state

(a) whethe: 1t 13 a fact that a patiion was sent on
6th May 1961 through a registered post to the M.nis er for
Planming from the ryots of Pocharam Villag:, Andole
Taluk, Medak Dustrict stating that the coniracio. was’
paid the amount for the well under Local Development
Works without actual construction, and

(b) whether 1t 55 also a fact that the construction
of a well was sanctioned again by the Jogipet Samuthi for
the same well?


file:///1llag3
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Sri P Ranga Reddy —

(a) No Theryots of Pocharam have not sent any

petition to the Government, but a petition was recetved
from Sr1 Baswa Mamah.M L A

(b) Yes The Panchayat Samith:, Jogipet sanctioned

an amount of Rs 600/- from i1ts own funds for completion
of the work
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LOANS TO THE RYOTS PRODUCING
TOBACCO.

528—

*419 Q — (1) Sri K Ramachandra Reddy (2} Sri $ Kast Redy
(3) Sri V  Visweswara Rao (4} Sri P Rajagopala Narduy — Wil

the hon Mmster for Endewments and Co-operation be
pleased to state;

(8) Whether it 1s a fact that the Government deci-
ded to advance loans to the ryots who produce tabacco in
the State;

(b) if so, the method prescribed for giving the said
loans; .

The Minister for Endowments and Cowaperatiod (8§11 K Chandramouli) —

(a) The answer 1s 1nthe negative The Government
are, examung, a p-lot scheme for helping the tobacco grow-
ers, by way of credit marketing etc, and the pilot scheme,
if sanctioned, will be first tried i the Ongole Taluk of
Guntur District

(b) to (d) Do not anise now,
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BHEEMASINGHI CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY.
529—

%876 Q —Sri G Suryanarayana —Will the hon Mimister
for Endowments and Co-operation be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Co-operative Societies at Bheema~
singhi, Visakhapatnam Dastrict requested the Government
for grant of a loan for the estabhshment of a Sugar Factory
there,

(b) if so, the amount of Joan requested for by them,
and

(c) when the said factory will be established ?
8l K Chandramoul}

(a) No, Sir.
(®) Does not arise.

(c) The Society was granted 4 licence subject to the
condition that 1t secures a second-hand plant. Ele Society
has been addressed as to the actioft takén fo, securethe
setond hatidf plafit and its reply is awgited. The question
og estlabhshment of the factory would anse after:it. secofes
the plant.
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$Q. No. 530 (*1434)

RAISING OF LOANS BY THE
MUNICIPALITIES

531—

%139-A Q -—Sr S Kasi Reddy [Put by 5r8 G Yellamanda Reddy]
Will the hon. Mimster for Municipal Administration,
Fisheries and Animal Husbandary be pleased to state:

whether any proposal 1s under consideration of the
Government to prov.de facihties to the Mumicipalities 1n
the State to raise loans fo meet their requirements?

The Munster for Mumcipal Administration (St M Narsing Rao ) —
Yes.

tNot put and not answered m the House. Hence
the guestion and answer are included atthe end of the
Proceediags
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FLOURINE CONTENT IN THE DRINKING
WATER AT PEDAVULLIGALLU VILLAGE, DARSI
TALUK, NELLORE DISTRICT

532
*465 Q.- ~8ri S Kast Reddy [Put by Sri G YellamandaReddy} —

Will the hon. Minister for Mumcipal Admumsiration,
F 1sheries and Animal Husbandry be pleased to state.
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(a) the percentage flourine content 1n the drinking
water at Pedavulhigallu village, Darsi Taluk, Nellore

Distr ct,

(b) whether 1tisa faci that the staff of Health
Department toured the area and examimed the same
and

(¢) f so, the suggestions made by them mn the
matter?

Muuster for Municipal Admmstration (Srt M Nara-
singa Rao (a) 23 PPM

(b) Yes

(c) They have suggested that the only relef'sto
provide them with potable water,

)
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$80 232325, Ch-ef Engineer v consult #v~5» The Chief
Engmeer, Buildings and Public Health was consulted for
erecting a softemng plant to reduce the fiourine content in
the above areas as thesz places were not covered by any o]
the National Rural Water Supply Scheme under execution,
©d ==t proposal 248 e proposal 23 a’ojai)assma wog Bk
§~otwe8  The Superintending Engmeer, Investigation and
Designs has reported that flourime cotitent i’ the ' dritiking
water of Pédavulhgallu village is 2 3 P’ and’ that ptbpo-
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sals for the formulation of the protected water supply
scheme are still awaited from the Executive Engmeer,
Investigation and Designs, Kakinada

(B) O BoSahe_ edigme. s D 20 Cossyoe SoKy
&*8 ;g ok INETLow 5@5;5 ol 533;35
motod® & water supply © emeos® BREDE LYy

Zoge ?
—

(B) OB SsRoXvrg.eonds 503DY ., 6 Modng)
EBNBeNFIED  WETEY 8 B 39203g00 g &%
§oboosd XD ToweyH

BORE WELLS IN KRISHNA LANKA.
533 -

*{254 Q — Sn V Viswesware Rao — Will the hon MlnlS-

ter for Muncipal Admimstration, Fisheries and Animal
Husbandry be pleased to state

(a) the number of bore-wells dug 1n Krishna lanka
to supply water to Vijayawada Muncipahty,

(b) the volume of water obtained from these wells,
() how much 1s short of the estimated volume, and

(d) the amount spent for these wells and for the
whole scheme?

Sre M Narswga Rao —
&
(a) Four

« {b) § lakh gallons por day,



-
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(c) 81/2 Jakh gallons per day

(d) A sum of Rs 92,000/- was spent on these tube
wells and a total expenditure of Rs 20 33 lakh was 1ncur-
ted so far on the whole scheme

(3D 9T — ogwe, wHDH5 08 818 oxo
ok DH FHP-5 SVeld  Mod L WHHH WIET XS0 Hw
0B 8d BWHRE & hpdn Iy Bewd $wed Jd Hjow

par) Ler] ™
Bohgao FPgan T FoeHs Hy@Es K0T do syow BR
Bpsn s &08 & L) B0% FoHLHTW 20irdod B s5SWRS
eSSERS Sgen S0’

() ol SEROXTHY — wogEe. S 5 DEAHIN Tesk,
FY0IgD0d 0 Fug B ok 8 808 4 8% T0 oK &I oben
oSS Johakod Doy Jas of 57 e ohB I GSITR®
=08 Kw gy §75s™ 9538  Life Insurance =80 awmsn
oD $903850 §788  39pEgin mgrol g§T R ST
958 T woR¥BIsd BNSToboTy En B $05E FEn 20
%o Mt oo §8TrEn STy ToSHywEn T6 efes F8TR
08 o3 first stage Fvogomod 3903y TS0,

DRAINAGE SCHEME AT VIJAYAWADA
534—-

*1363 Q — S V Visweswara Rao — Will the hon Minis-
ter for Municipal Admmistration, Fisheries and Animal
Husbandry be pleased to refer to the answer given to the
Question No. 1118 on 2-3-1961 and state

{(a) When the dramage schem¢ at Vyayawada was
started,
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(b) the progress ofth: work made so far and the
amount spent for the sa'd prog.ess,

(c) the reasons for the slow progress of the work,
and
(d) when it will be completed?

Sri, M Narasinga Rao —
(a) April, 1956

(b) Laying of Sewers in Blochs I & II was comple-
ted. The mechamcal equpment required for primary
treatment works 1s expacted to bereceived during the current
financial year The acquisizon of land 1n Mutyalampadu
for the Sewage Farm are also mn progress. A total expen-
diture of Rs 26.681 lakhs 1s incurred on the scheme,

(c) There 1s no slow progress in the execution of
the scheme as the amounts sanctioned by the Government
are bemng utilised 1 full

(d) By about 1964

@ 9, 3@5%55'0“@-—— 8:‘.58&'. 58 195678 3‘360&)0%"253%)
By 1964 5838 F8 eHEod wod & &) 508 SoSEyTren
LoH08 BaTE Sk @of) TE5we%D ok Y BRoeBw
gos$8m drammage scheme B or-Hé? 3srHed Bpd TS
Si08 SBY & By o eHed eoddl 3)BEge B SBE Ay
¥ ot 00 B8 6750 L. I C o8 0D g b 575ydnms
89 BTE% ¥rE 0] b o0 SYaHEy S0 Tyoed

3 o BShoXToH— Block Ie* 6708 Tgs Yo w0
Rod wieodt Dhards Fxsu™ HRS  pumpng sets Td.
0% ™% foreign exchange S"8e8 XSy Boby of golotmi



42 Oral Answers to @ estons 1st December 1961

=0, fo.cugn exchanse < 8.3 Block Is® Block I &%
:Jox;;wg T _-o._.28 The Government of India bemng addres-
sed from time to time and therr approval fo1 the release of
{fore'gn exchange 15 sull awarted e § g3 00D gI)B
Baey L DL 8 supply wcnB 2%y 38 & drainage scheme
NP8 nar TeMd the aYYN oo Sokwod SgET 8 DD HED

N T LA
—

& -8 . . " . —.
w 2 33%5%’55‘0‘@-——&; &S 26 o aag,o‘} &éﬂmoa 28

BIy% voNTT H fnwﬁéo Boyo T8 sﬁ‘jo:ﬁgassm '%53 o ©d
0

}%’_; RS A

@ B0 FRAKTE) — ey ¥ dae?&:).@’s $od oS B B3
FEo 17 03 Bockn B sodalra” 1856 mod SHKTH © pI> dyh

&*° 8D v ol TR & s-nb’é?:‘};)’aﬁ» afXauod

REGULARISATION OF SERVICE OF THE STAFF
OF HOSPITALS IN GUNTURDISTRICT

535—

*914 Q- Snt Vavlala Gopalakisinayya— Wiil  the hon
Mumnister for Health and Medical be pleased to state:

(2) whether the gervice of the staff of Hospital of
Sathenapelle, Macherla, Mangalag1r1 Repalle anhd Tadi-
konda in Guntur Duistrit which were provincialised three

years back were not regularised and the difference of pay
not paid,

(b) whether the buildings of the hospitals also wer€
tn taken over by Public Works Department, and
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(c) 1f so, when?
The Miuster For Health and Mcdical (Si: P V G Raju)

(a) The answer 1s n ths affirmative Orders have since
baen 1ssued authorising the Director, Mad:ical Services to fix
the.scales of pay of all thz employz23 in ths p.ovine alised
local fund dispensaries in th> State

(b) The answer 1s m the affirmative

(c) The question of registration of conveyancs deeds
.n respect of thess hospitals has bzzn takan up by th: Zilla
Parishad, Guntur and at present itis pending w th the
Government Pleader The buildings will be taken over as
soon as the registration of conveyance deeds 1s completed

Srt Vavilala Gopalakrishnavva —

About the build ngs, 1t 1s said that they are waiting
for the documants Thay are still panding since three years
For want of documents the work was stopped Will the

Government expedite construction by getting the docu-
ments earher?

L%) AR U‘e&‘_b’?oﬁﬁg&ﬁb 3;_}:;533

HOUSE-SITES TO THE HARIJANS OF NAGAR-
KURNOOL TALUQ, MAHABOOBNAGAR DISTRICT

336—

*409 Q —- Sri P Mahendernath (Nagarkurnool Reserved) — Wil
the hon. Minster for Soc al Welfare be pleasad to stite

(@) whether any represzntations have been made



44 1st December, 1961 Oral Answers to Questions

to the District Wellare Officer, during 1959-60 regarding
the acquisition of land for house-sites for Har jans in the
villages o. Nagar-Kuranool Taluk, Mahboob-Nagar
Dustrict,

' -—

(b) the names of willagss proposad for this pro-
gramm? a3 a result of th2 said representation

(c) thenumber o v llages in which the house-sites
have bz2n acquired and assigned to the Haryjans, and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Mumister for Social Welfaie (Smt Masuma Begum)
(a) Yes, Sir

(b) Acqusition proc3edings are bemng taken up n
respect of 6 villages viz,

1. Shyampett 2 Mastipall 3 Mahade-
vampeth 4  Vadlapalh 5  Nandipzth,
6 Karvanga

In respect of 17 more villages requis tions are await-
ed from the Dist Soc:al Welfare Officer, by the Collector

(¢) The ques ion does not arise as land acqmsition
proccedings have not yet been completed

(d) The Dist Social Welfare Officer has sent the
requisttion to the Tahasildar mnstead of sending them to the
Revenue Divisional Officer who s the Land Acquis tion
Officer Hence the delay

HOUSE-SITES FOR HARIJANS IN KARIM-
NAGAR DISTRICT
537—
*841 Q — SnP Chokkarao (Inaurth) —Will the hon,
M mquster or Sofcial Welfare be pleased to state,
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(a) the number of caszs portanng to house sdes
for Hatyjans which are pending in Kaumnagar Disticct,
and

(b) smnce how loag thsyare panding and at what
stage they are at present?

Smt Masuma Begum ~—
(a) 85 (Eighty five cas:s)

(b) The pendency 1s rangmg fiom 1955 to 1961
The cases pending from 1955 to {957 ere at the
Award stage In the rest of the cases enquiry and nspec-
tion of the Tahsldar concerned and submission of Draft
Not ficatton and Draft Declaration by th: sub-ordinate
offices and settlement of disputes have to be done

B,

(%’J & VT TP Bade goggeore D50Hes” wreoe Bl
080K 6 Yo oW, KISy Toodn 2hETEYD Koo aga'{““o:ﬁé.ao eth
HHH B K T, 8 Sosgyvromed 5B oo DokeR o Hwy
T 3T BBy Ho BIpoo?

Srimathi Masuma Begun —  Tny the mmtial stages, Sir, 1m
which the information 1s being collected to send requsition
Form No 1 by D strict Soc'al Welfare Officer, the number
of cases 15 72 Then the number of cases pending at the
Revenue Divisional Officer’s office 1s 1 Like this the
draft notification and draft declaration were submitted to
Government for publication These are six cases Then
cases pending at Revenue Divisional Officer’s office to pass
awards are 2 and the cases pending at the Revenue D.vi-
s'onal Officer’s office to take possession of the land acqui-
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r2d by pay ng compznsation amount as draft notification
and draft d:cliration wa:r2 published and award., also were
passed —thzamount 15 awaitzd dom the Acq s tion Depart-
men* - these arz four casss

Mi Speakei  Thz complamt s that there 15 inordinate
delay Wil th> hon Min.ter try to mak: the whol: pro-
¢23s qicher”?

Sumatt Moume Bgun S on thess €1523, 1t 18 always the
experience that when the acquisition 1s about to end, there
1s some representation that the land belongs to somebody
who doss not want to szll and all such sorts of things, and
naturclly there 1s delay

HOUSING FACILITIES TO THE SCHEDULED
CASTES, SCHEDULED TRIBES AND BACKWARD
CLASSES IN NALGONDA DISTRICT,

538—

%1149 Q — Srt B Dharmabhiksham —W1ll the hon Mims-
ter for Social Welfare pleased to state

(a) the amount allotted by the Government towards
the house sites and roofing (for the provision of hous ng
facilities) for the Scheduled Castes, Tribes and Backward
Classzs of Nakirekalluy, Miryalguda, Pedavare blocks m
Nalgonda Dastrict during the secend plan per od,

(b) the amount spent therefrom m each of the sa'd
blocks, and -

(c) the number of cases stil pending m the said
blocks together with the reasons for the same?
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Smt  Masuma Begum —

(a) No scparate allotment was made for Nakrekal,
Miryalguda, and Peddavoora blocks of Nalgonda District

(b) Does not atise

(¢) In Nakrekal block 2 cases are pending for selec-
tion of suitable sites In Miryalguda block three cases are
pending for selection o suitable sites

In Peddevcora Bleck only one case 1s pend ng for
selection of suitable site

Ao g Nty 2 o

«Z gy

oI, L/J(”;u,w fuua-/ .(?/,v»'u//
..u‘é d/ﬁc’bﬂ}-duu’(fﬂt

CONSTRUCTION OF GODOWNS IN THE STATE
539—-

#424 Q — Sri S Vemayya — Will the hon M nster for
Agniculture, Lobour and Forests be pleased to siate

(2) the number of godowns consiructed in 1959-
1960 and 1960-1961 for storage of foodgrains 1n the State,
and

(b) the amount spent on them, district-wise?
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The Mumstei for Agiicuttine and Labour (Sri N Ramachandra Reddy) —

(a) & (b) No godowns were constructed by Govern-
ment during 1959-1960 and 1960-1961 for storage of food
gra ns in the State  One °C” type godown of the capacity
of 1,000 bags was, however, constructed at Azampur n
Nalgonda district urder the Godown Trust Fund scheme
at an expenditure of Rs 5,027 48 nP. Another ‘C’ type
godown at Nidanoor in the same d.strict 1s also under
consiruction under the Godown Trust Fund scheme and

an expenditute of Rs 3,058.14 nP was incurred during
1960-1961 on 1t

(@) a0 '5&:&8-—8’98*5'& D™ ©SHTT HodnTo oW
398 33970 Ao I B WBotn aF HE¥o BH 7D oY
AP a5 S hme 8 %8 BodE)Eorod wonw d9toloBbyy $9addyo

ed m
Ty ?

B, 8 wssmtm'ag_.. 398 wmnetH F=T ¥
TAL, T B0 AF PFy yhde 8RB, WASD Fgyet
s’gaés‘om

@ SHT ’5530&5_,__ ® oo K0 BXS &)g)‘)rﬁot”'
$0en33D, @ Bobn ADEY Boobw 50§ Sed $H%3.8,, woEgo
PE LSy 3)Bren 293785 g2y ATT5) KiosEnds $Jo0Eye
Broe ?

@ SE ‘U‘SO%‘SOL‘Q"’Bg___ 75_3_-.:-5“3‘ e)ﬁa’go WoR Sy
3BT DS Hped v Byowr ¥83deain,

VL a‘ogsdias_._. Rgorien Fam 08 53885 R deo
e &
wERSB Yy I/t? m‘)oé.» a_:_f_:vv?
@ 8. W&{SoLﬁvﬁm Sc)é).e}o s6® J5B®

** Q. No. 540 (*608)
Rob Ry¥E__ 595§ yamoms $0RED

**  Not put and not answered 1t the House Hence the
question and answer are mncluded at the end of the
proceedings.
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JEEP ACCIDENT BETWEEN BHADRACHALAM
AND KUNAVARAM

21—

*296 Q — Smt P Vamramanz Rao (Bhadiachalam-Reserred) —
Will the hon Mmster for Education and Transpor. be
pleased to state,

(a) whether 1t 1s fact that there was a jeep acc.dent
m the month of October or November, 1960 on the road
between Bhadrachalam and Kunavaram,

(b) whether 1t 1s also a fact that the Tahsildar of Bha-
drachalam was 1n that jeep which belonged to a Revenue
Contractor,

(c) whether the Tahsldar of Bhadrachalam report-
ed this accident to the Pohice, and

(d) if not, why?

A —

(a) Yes, in November, 1960
(b) Yes

(c) and (d) A prosecution has been launched against
the driver  The matter 1s sub-jadice

PAY SCALES OF GAZETTED AND NON-GAZETTED
OF FICERS OF FOREST DEPARTMENT

530-—

*1433 Q — 81 N Srinivasa Roo (Tadepalligupem-Reserved) —
Will the hon Mimster for Finance and Law be pleased to
state
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whether there 1s s'ill any disparity in  the pay scales
of Gazetted and non-Gazzatied Officers of the Forest De-
partment 1n the Andhra and Telangana reg on?

A.—As the scales of pay of non-gezetted officers 1n
the Forest Department, the miaimum of whose scale of pay
was Rs 250/- or less and also the scale of pay of Assistant
Conservators of Forest were revised by Government in
G O Ms No 1044 Finance (PC) dated 24-6-59, as per
recommendations of Pay Commuittee and as the concerned
officers both 1n Andhra and Telangana Regions are ehigible
to the revised scales o pay with effect {rom 1-11-58 the
question of dispaiity bhetween the scales of pay of non-
gazetted staff of the forest department in Andhra and
Telangana regions does not arise  However, officers are
allowed option either 10 remain 1n the old scale o. come to
the revised scales whichever 1s beneficial to them Fusther
the scales of pay ot all the Gazettzd and non-gazetted offi-
cers of the Foiest department along with thosz of other
departments have since been revised in GO Ms No 426
Finance (PC) dated 15-11-1961 with effect from 1-11-1961
consequent on the meiger of D A with pay, as a result of
which there w.ll be no dispatity i the pay scales of Gazet-
ted and non-gazetted officers of the Forest Department m
the Andhra and Telangana regions,

CO-OPERATIVE GINNING FACTORIES IN
ANANTAPUR DISTRICT
540—

*608 Q — 8n 8 Narayanappa (Gooty—-General} —~W1ill the hon
Minister for Small Scale and Cottage Industrie and Excise
be pleased to state

(a) how many Co-operative Ginning factories have
been sanctioned m Anantapur District in 1960-G1,
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(b) 1f so, the names of the places where they are
started, and

(c) what 1sthe amount sanctioned for each such
factory for constiucticn of buildings aud machinery, ¢ ¢ °

A —

(a) There a.e no separate Cotton gmning {ac or es
registered on Co-operative bas s and hence the answer 1s
m the negative

(b) & (¢) Do not arise :


Decem.be




